

Sl. No.	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signature	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
		<p><u>FA No.161 of 2024</u> Naveen PatwalAppellant</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Vs</p> <p>Smt. Anandi DeviRespondent</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Dheeraj Joshi, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Bhagwat Mehra, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 2. Mr. Mayank Joshi, learned counsel for the respondent. 3. There is a delay of 625 days in filing the appeal. 4. Objections (IA No.2/2025) are taken on record. Misc. application stands disposed of. 5. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent opposed the prayer for condonation made on behalf of the appellant. He submits that delay has not been properly explained. 6. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and also in the interest of justice, delay of 625 days is condoned, subject to the cost of Rs.5,000/- payable to the respondent within ten days. 7. Accordingly, delay condonation application (IA No.1/2024) stands allowed. 8. Registry is directed to release the amount deposited by appellant in terms of order dated 03.10.2024 in faovur of the respondent upon her making an application. 9. List on 23.04.2026. <p style="text-align: center;"> (Pankaj Purohit, J.) (Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.) 01.04.2026 </p>

--	--	--	--